

各位  
(For Immediate Release)

(2023年8月25日)  
(August 25 2023)  
東急株式会社  
(TOKYU CORPORATION)

月次営業状況のお知らせ(鉄道)  
Monthly Report on Operating Conditions (Railways)

1. 東急電鉄 輸送人員 (TOKYU RAILWAYS Number of Passengers Carried)

(千人/Thousand people, %)

2023年度 [令和5年度] (FY2024.3)	定期 (Commuter)						定期外 (Non-Commuter)				合計 (Grand Total)				
	通勤定期 (Workers)		通学定期 (Students)		定期計 (Total)		前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]			
	前年比 (YoY) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]									
4月(Apr.)	35,800	5.9	▲ 21.9	11,022	10.1	▲ 16.7	46,822	6.8	▲ 20.7	39,956	8.6	▲ 3.2	86,778	7.6	▲ 13.5
5月(May)	37,425	5.9	▲ 24.9	13,377	7.0	▲ 2.2	50,802	6.2	▲ 20.0	39,541	6.3	▲ 2.3	90,343	6.3	▲ 13.1
6月(Jun.)	37,009	5.4	▲ 25.3	13,141	6.5	▲ 4.7	50,150	5.6	▲ 20.8	38,351	4.4	▲ 1.7	88,502	5.1	▲ 13.6
第1四半期 (1st Quarter)	110,234	5.7	▲ 24.1	37,540	7.7	▲ 7.8	147,774	6.2	▲ 20.5	117,848	6.4	▲ 2.4	265,623	6.3	▲ 13.4
7月(Jul.)	37,995	5.4	▲ 22.6	12,306	8.1	0.9	50,301	6.1	▲ 17.9	39,923	10.6	▲ 1.8	90,224	8.0	▲ 11.5
8月(Aug.)															
9月(Sept.)															
第2四半期 (2nd Quarter)															
上期累計 (First Half)															
10月(Oct.)															
11月(Nov.)															
12月(Dec.)															
第3四半期 (3rd Quarter)															
第3四半期累計 (3Q accumulated)															
1月(Jan.)															
2月(Feb.)															
3月(Mar.)															
第4四半期 (4th Quarter)															
下期累計 (Second Half)															
年度累計 (Fiscal year)															

2. 東急電鉄 運賃収入 (TOKYU RAILWAYS Passenger Revenue)

(百万円/Million yen, %)

2023年度 [令和5年度] (FY2024.3)	定期 (Commuter)						定期外 (Non-Commuter)				合計 (Grand Total)				
	通勤定期 (Workers)		通学定期 (Students)		定期計 (Total)		前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]			
	前年比 (YoY) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020.3) [%]									
4月(Apr.)	3,848	13.7	▲ 17.2	466	10.5	▲ 17.8	4,314	13.4	▲ 17.3	7,544	25.6	11.7	11,859	20.8	▲ 0.9
5月(May)	4,089	16.6	▲ 19.3	558	7.1	▲ 4.0	4,648	15.4	▲ 17.7	7,462	22.5	12.4	12,111	19.7	▲ 1.4
6月(Jun.)	4,109	17.5	▲ 18.5	549	6.5	▲ 6.5	4,659	16.1	▲ 17.2	7,232	20.4	13.6	11,891	18.7	▲ 0.8
第1四半期 (1st Quarter)	12,047	16.0	▲ 18.3	1,575	7.9	▲ 9.2	13,622	15.0	▲ 17.4	22,239	22.8	12.6	35,862	19.7	▲ 1.1
7月(Jul.)	4,244	18.6	▲ 14.9	519	8.3	▲ 1.0	4,764	17.4	▲ 13.6	7,514	28.1	13.5	12,279	23.7	1.2
8月(Aug.)															
9月(Sept.)															
第2四半期 (2nd Quarter)															
上期累計 (First Half)															
10月(Oct.)															
11月(Nov.)															
12月(Dec.)															
第3四半期 (3rd Quarter)															
第3四半期累計 (3Q accumulated)															
1月(Jan.)															
2月(Feb.)															
3月(Mar.)															
第4四半期 (4th Quarter)															
下期累計 (Second Half)															
年度累計 (Fiscal year)															

※百万円未満切捨/Amounts less than ¥1 million have been ignored

上記における数値につきましては、決算における確定値と異なる場合がございます。  
(The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.)